using Cronbach Alpha coefficient and an internal consistency of 0.85 and 0.81 were obtained for need and 

performance categories respectively. This proves that the instrument is highly reliable for the study. Data 

for the study was collected from the respondents by the researcher and six research assistants. One hundred 

and one (101) copies of the questionnaire were distributed to the respondents and 98 copies representing 

97% of the instrument were retrieved (68 from male and 30 from female Agricultural Education lecturers) 

for analyses.  

Data for the study was analyzed using mean, improvement need index (INI) for research questions and t-